


Minutes of the meeting of Perton Parish Council, held at Perton Civic Centre on Monday 13th October 2025, 7.00pm
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Mrs P Allen, Mrs S Beardsmore (Vice Chairman), N Caine, P Davis, Mrs J Evans,  D Glynn, Mrs R Heseltine, Mrs A James, J Sargent, J Turner and Mrs B Walters 

Parish Clerk Mrs B Hodgetts
Assistant Parish Clerk Mrs L Higgins

Members of the public – 3 
Vice Chairman Mrs S Beardsmore took the chair.

67/25 Public Open Sesson
Concern regarding the water pressure at the Wrottesley Village development have been raised by residents.  It was agreed that the Parish Council will contact the MP, Severn Trent, EPS and County Homes.  They will also inform the Fire Service that there is low water pressure.  This could have an even bigger impact when more houses are built.
68/25	Apologies for absence 
Apologies received and noted from Councillors C Evans (Chairman), K Elder and C Rathbone.
69/25	Reports 
a) Unfortunately, a police report was not available.  PCSO Tooth has agreed to circulate one when he is next on duty.
b) Licencing of scooters – Resolved to write to the MP Mike Wood suggesting that all scooters purchased should be on a register. 
c) Knife Amnesty – Resolved to support PCSO Tooth with a knife amnesty being held in Civic Centre.  There must be risk assessments and Parish Council staff members in the centre at all times. 
d) Weekly Clerks reports – previously distributed.   Reports are available on the Parish Council website.
70/25	Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests
Declarations received as follows:
75/25 a) Payments for approval – item 5918 – N Caine 
71/25	Code of Conduct Dispensation requests
No requests for dispensations received.
[bookmark: _Hlk207714556]72/25   Staffordshire County Council  
a) [bookmark: _Hlk211887025]A written report from the County Councillor was previously distributed for information. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.
b) The possibility of widening the traffic light junction at Jenny Walkers Lane and Wrottesley Park Road to alleviate traffic when vehicles are turning right to Pattingham.  Resolved to contact the County Council. 
c) Signage to warn drivers of the ducks and geese crossing the road at the lower lake, St Andrews was discussed.  Resolved to contact the County Council to request signs be installed.
73/25   South Staffordshire Council  
a) Received for information written reports from District Councillors. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.
b) Nominations for a thank you event were discussed.  The Council agreed on two nominees.  Clerk to confirm with South Staffordshire Council.
c) Planning Applications:   
Planning Applications for consideration:   
Application no.: 25/00750/FULHH
Location: 36 Hawksmoor Drive, Perton, WV6 7TE
Proposed: First floor side extension and part conversion of attached garage.
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/00770/TEL
Location: Telecommunications Mast, Wrottesley Park Road, Perton
Proposed: Removal of existing 15m lattice mast and associated compound and installation of lattice sharable mast (height 25m), antennas to be installed on headframes, operator cabinets and multi-user electrical cabinet.
[bookmark: _Hlk211887657]Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections except they request some form of camouflage to disguise the mast if possible.
Application no.: 25/00791/FULHH
Location: 19 Pugin Close, Perton, WV6 7TT
Proposed: Single storey wrap around extension and removal of existing garage and conservatory.
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised concerns over this proposal due to the irregular design and possible over development of the site.  The only exit being at the front of the property poses access and fire safety concerns at the rear of the property.
Application no.: 25/00799/FULHH
Location: Ridge House, Pattingham Road, Perton, WV6 7HD
Proposed: Single and two storey extensions, elevational updates, double garage and internal layout and opening modification.
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/00830/TTREE
Location: 5 Cocton Close, Perton, WV6 7ND
Proposed: Dismantle and remove an Oak tree with a TPO.
Comments: Perton Parish Council will be guided by the tree officers report. 
[bookmark: _Hlk210036320]Planning Applications returned since last meeting:   
Application no.: 25/00741/FULHH
[bookmark: _Hlk208312136]Location: Far Park, Pattingham Road, Perton, WV6 7HD
Proposed: New entrance and gates.
[bookmark: _Hlk208312102][bookmark: _Hlk205547241]Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/00559/FULHH
Location: 23 Oatlands Way, Perton, WV6 7XW
Proposed: First floor side extension.
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/00718/VAR
Location: Moorland House, Pattingham Road, Perton, WV6 7HD
Proposed: Variation to conditions: 2 and 15 of approved application 24/00562/FUL for compensatory planting for removed trees.
[bookmark: _Hlk211887578]Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Withdrawn Application
Application no.: 25/00270/COUM
Location: South Perton Farm, Jenny Walkers Lane, Perton, WV6 7HB
Proposed: Use of land as cemetery (burial ground) and provision of car park and access drives.
Status: Application withdrawn
Appeal Decision 
Application no.: 23/00976/TTREE
Location: 33 Silver Poplars, Holyhead Road, Kingswood, WV7 3AP
Proposed: Removal of 3 pine trees
Decision: Appeal Dismissed
74/25	Minutes
a) Resolved that the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 8th September 2025 were a true and correct record.
b) Noted for information the draft minutes/notes of the following committees/working parties:
i. Adult Parkrun meeting held on 27th August 2025 
ii. Management Committee meeting 10th September 2025
iii. Finance Committee meeting held on 7th October 2025 
75/25	Finance
a) [bookmark: _Hlk66453686]Paid Expenditure Transactions  - Resolved payments approved.
Payment			  Paid 
Reference		  Date 		Tn no		Gross			Details	
DD ASH09		01/09/25		5906		£315.48		Ash Waste Services  General Waste & Recycling Collection	
Bacs AEC08		03/09/25		5907		£322.80		Acquiesce Environmental Compliance Ltd Legionella Monitoring
Bacs MDG08		03/09/25		5908		£1,782.00		MDG Construction Ltd	Pavilion External Door	
Bacs P-BT08		03/09/25		5909		£240.00		Bill Thomson	Pavilion additional interior decora	
Bacs TPIC08		03/09/25		5910		£202.80		The Play Inspection Company  Play Area Annual Inspection	
DD ELEC07		03/09/25		5911		£33.63			Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd	Electricity	
CreditCard 		03/09/25		5912		£49.00			Destiny Entertainments Ltd  Megaphone T/A ElectroMarket
CreditCard 		03/09/25		5913		£1,150.00		Jackson Hateley Cycles Ltd PCSO Electric Bike	
CreditCard 		03/09/25		5914		£32.00			HSBC UK	Annual Fee	
DD Ricoh08		05/09/25		5915		£213.72		Ricoh	PC - Photocopier Hire & Copies	
DD BT08			08/09/25		5916		£92.58			British Telecom	Telephone & Broadband	
Bacs DTE08		10/09/25		5917		£121.20		Down to Earth	Play Area - Grass Cutting	
Bacs Clean08		10/09/25		5918		£120.00		B Osagie	Pavilion Cleaning	
Bacs SSDC09	10/09/25		5919		£180.00		South Staffordshire Council	Premises Licence Fee	
Bacs PEN08		12/09/25		5920		£4,052.05		Staffordshire County Pension Fund   Pension - August	
Bacs IR08			12/09/25		5921		£4,904.74		Inland Revenue	Tax & NI - August	
Bacs BT08a		16/09/25		5922		£1,710.00		Bill Thomson	Pavilion exterior decorating	
Bacs 				18/09/25		5923		£354.96		Amazon	Projector and speakers	
Bacs DS09		18/09/25		5924		£400.00		Ditton Services	PF - Grass Cutting	
Bacs 				18/09/25		5925		£1,409.45		PPL/PRS	PPL/PRS Royalties	
DD ASH-P09		18/09/25		5926		£55.32			Ash Waste Services	Pavilion - Refuse collection	
DD BG-E08		18/09/25		5927		£31.03			British Gas Business	Electricity	
Bacs CEC09		18/09/25		5928		£10,645.50	Central Electrical Contracts Ltd	Pavilion Electrical Works	
CHG HSBC08	21/09/25		5929		£7.57			HSBC UK	Bank Charges	
DD A-Water08	22/09/25		5930		£382.20		Waterplus	Allotment - Water	
Bacs Zurich		24/09/25		5931		£5,039.18		Zurich Municipal	Insurance Premium	
Bacs UKFC09	24/09/25		5932		£2,145.00		The UK Firework Company 55% balance for Fireworks
Bacs Salary-M6	26/09/25		5933		£13,324.30	Salaries	
			Total	£49,316.51
b) Cash book to date received and noted for information.
c) Income statement to date received and noted for information.
d) Expenditure and budget to date received and noted for information. 
e) Consideration for the concessionary room hire request from Compton Care Hospice Resolved to approve.
f) An updated Fire Risk Assessment for the Civic Centre and new assessment for the Pavilion is required Resolved to approve the cost of £1200 through Staffordshire County Council
76/25	Policies 
a) Review of the following policies
I. Risk Assessment – Resolved to approve with no amendments
II. Document Retention – Resolved to approve with amendments 
b) Councillor Email Administrator – Resolved to adopt the policy
[bookmark: _Hlk208327851]77/25	Prinses Irene Brigade 
The itinerary has been agreed.  There will be visits to the Wrottesley Natural Burial Ground, Perton Library, Perton First School and Perton Primary Academy. Lunch will be served at Perton Civic Centre at 12 noon.  Unfortunately, the Airfield memorial will not be installed this year due to illness within the charity. 
78/25	Allotments  - The working party gave a brief update. 
79/25	Playing Fields and Pavilion
a) Parkrun – A brief update was given.  It is hoped that the adult event will be approved soon. Parking is continuing to be a bit of a problem.  There is ongoing discussion on how this can be resolved,  we are not aware of any issues from Gainsborough Drive residents. There is always a need for volunteers.
b) Football
I. An update on the football was given as the new season has started. This is ticking along nicely, and the pitches are holding up well.  There is some discussion on how teams that just use the pitches for training can be managed.  
II. Appropriate Safe Mower Use training for the Groundsman is required. Resolved to approve onsite training at a cost of £280.  
c) Pavilion works
I. Fencing for the compound.  Resolved to approve the cost of £4,250
II. Fire door repairs and replacement – Resolved to approve at a cost of £3,070 
III. Furniture to allow hiring – defer until December meeting.
IV. Creating a small storage cupboard at the rear of the kitchen at a cost of approximately £300.  Resolved to approve.
V. Hire charges were discussed.  Resolved to charge £15 per hour. 
80/25	Christmas 
Resolved to accept the revised quote £1,658 for the installation of the lights in Anders Square and Christmas Tree.  This is for installation only and parish staff will complete all removals. The Christmas Fair Committee have also agreed to donate £500 towards the installation costs.
[bookmark: _Hlk78382009][bookmark: _Hlk83115446]81/25 – Date and time of next meeting – Perton Civic Centre, Board room 7pm 
Full Council Meeting of Perton Parish Council – 10th November 2025.

Meeting closed at 9.08pm


Crime & Disorder Implications
Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, places a duty on a local authority to consider crime and disorder implications and to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions and to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area.  Where relevant any decisions made at the Parish Council meeting have taken this duty of care into consideration.







Signed …………………………………………………………………               Date:   …………………………………………
Chairman	




	Financial Summary - Cashbook
	Summary of receipts and payments between 01/04/25 and 30/09/25 inclusive. This may include 
	transactions with ledger dates outside this period.
	Balances at the start of the year
	Ordinary Accounts
	HSBC Current Account	£53,596.01
	Prepayment Card	£250.00
	Public Sector Deposit Fund	£161,000.00
	Total	£214,846.01
	RECEIPTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£296,683.83	£0.00	£296,683.83
	Civic Centre	£43,194.84	£0.00	£43,194.84
	Allotments	£3,195.00	£0.00	£3,195.00
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£1,477.89	£0.00	£1,477.89
	Total Receipts	£344,551.56	£0.00	£344,551.56
	PAYMENTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£123,695.18	£9,132.27	£132,827.45
	Civic Centre	£81,689.21	£1,589.18	£83,278.39
	Allotments	£2,983.66	£311.12	£3,294.78
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£6,317.90	£808.86	£7,126.76
	Total Payments	£214,685.95	£11,841.43	£226,527.38
Closing 
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£26,620.19
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£306,000.00
	£332,870.19
Total	£332,870.19
Uncleared and Unpresented 
Statement Closing 
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£26,620.19
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£306,000.00
Total	£332,870.19
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